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Here are the expenditures from July 22 2016: 

2200-2250 Adults Only 7065 1/2 Sunset Blvd 

Officer Cross Serial No. 39962 - one mixed drink @ $13.00 

Officer Thompson Serial No. 39467 - one mixed drink @ $13.00 

Tip for bartender: $4.00 

TOTAL Spent: $30.00 

Violation: 15.07 completed for 12.29 LAMC (C.U.P. Violations) 

2300-000 Mama Shelter 6500 Selma Ave 

Officer Cross Serial No. 39962 - one mixed drink @ $14.00 

Officer Thompson Serial No. 39467 - one mixed drink @ $14.00 

Tip for bartender: $2.00 

TOTAL Spent: $30.00 

Violation: 15.07 completed for 12.29 LAMC (C.U.P. Violations) 

0030-0110 The Room 1626 N Cahuenga Blvd 

Cover Charge @ $5.00 each - $10.00 

OfFicer Cross Serial No. 39962 - one mixed drink @ $12.00 

Officer Thompson Serial No. 39467 - one mixed drink @ $12.00 

Tip for bartender: $6.00 

TOTAL Spent: $40.00 

Violation: RFC No. B51169 for 12.29 LAMC (CUP Violation) issued to Michelle Rodriguez 

2215-2250 Outpost 1624 Cahuenga Blvd 

Officer Stickney Serial No. 38773 one beer @ $5.00 

Officer Alcaraz Serial No. 41245 one mixed drink @ $8.00 

Tip for bartender: $2.00 

TOTAL Spent: $15.00 



Violation: RFC No. F97323 for 12.29 LAMC (CUP Violation) issued to Jennifer Hansen 

2315-2350 Cosmo 6364 Hollywood Blvd (3.18 Loc) Dr No. 15330117 

Officer Stickney Serial No. 38773 one cover charge @ $10.00 

Officer Alcaraz Serial No. 41245 one mixed drink @ $12.00 

Tip for bartender: $3.00 

TOTAL Spent: $25.00 

Violation: RFC No. F97324 for 12.29 LAMC / 23804 B&P issued to Conrad Straub 

0035-0115 Rusty Mullet 1708 N Las Palmas Ave 

Officer Stickney Serial No. 38773 one beer @ $7.00 

Officer Alcaraz Serial No. 41245 one cranberry juice @ $3.00 

Tip for bartender: $2.00 

TOTAL Spent: $12.00 

Violation: 15.07 completed for 12.29 LAMC (CUP Violation) 
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Here are the expenditures from July 22 2016: 

2200-2250 Adults Only 7065 1/2 Sunset Blvd 

Officer Cross Serial No. 39962 - one mixed drink @ $13.00 

Officer Thompson Serial No. 39467 - one mixed drink @ $13.00 

Tip for bartender: $4.00 

TOTAL Spent: $30.00 

Violation: 15.07 completed for 12.29 LAMC (C.U.P. Violations) 

2300-000 Mama Shelter 6500 Selma Ave 

Officer Cross Serial No. 39962 - one mixed drink @ $14.00 

Officer Thompson Serial No. 39467 - one mixed drink @ $14.00 

Tip for bartender: $2.00 

TOTAL Spent: $30.00 

Violation: 15.07 completed for 12.29 LAMC (C.U.P. Violations) 

0030-0110 The Room 1626 N Cahuenga Blvd 

Cover Charge @ $5.00 each - $10.00 

Officer Cross Serial No. 39962 - one mixed drink @ $12.00 

Officer Thompson Serial No. 39467 - one mixed drink @ $12.00 

Tip for bartender: $6.00 

TOTAL Spent: $40.00 

Violation: RFC No. B51169 for 12.29 LAMC (CUP Violation) issued to Michelle 

Rodriguez 

2215-2250 Outpost 1624 Cahuenga Blvd 

Officer Stickney Serial No. 38773 one beer @ $5.00 

Officer Alcaraz Serial No. 41245 one mixed drink @ $8.00 

Tip for bartender: $2.00 

TOTAL Spent: $15.00 

Violation: RFC No. F97323 for 12.29 LAMC (CUP Violation) issued to Jennifer 

Hansen 

2315-2350 Cosmo 6364 Hollywood Blvd (3.18 Loc) Dr No. 15330117 

OfFicer Stickney Serial No. 38773 one cover charge @ $10.00 

Officer Alcaraz Serial No. 41245 one mixed drink @ $12.00 

Tip for bartender: $3.00 



TOTAL Spent: $25.00 

Violation: RFC No. F97324 for 12.29 LAMC / 23804 B&P issued to Conrad 

Straub 

0035-0115 Rusty Mullet 1708 N Las Palmas Ave 

Officer Stickney Serial No. 38773 one beer @ $7.00 

Officer Alcaraz Serial No. 41245 one cranberry juice @ $3.00 

Tip for bartender: $2.00 

TOTAL Spent: $12.00 

Violation: 15.07 completed for 12.29 LAMC (CUP Violation) 



From: 
To: 

Subject: 

Date: 

Attachments: 

Creation Date: 

Store Date: 

Status: 

Box Type: 

Folder: 

Message Id: 

39467@lapd.lacity.org 

Fwd: Rusty Mullet Presentation.docx 

27-Jul-2016 20:10 

TEXT.htm [SaveJ [Open] 

Rusty Mullet Presentation.docx [SaveJ [Open] 

27~Jul~2016 20:10 

29-Jul-2016 08:14 

accepted .opened,read 
sent 

BENJAMIN THOMPSON Home > Sent Items 

5799152B.LAPDDomC.POC3.200.2000090.1.5974D.1 

»> BENJAMIN THOMPSON 7/27/2016 3:01 PM »> 

Here is my Rusty Mullet Presentation. Please let me know what you think. 
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Here is my Rusty Mullet Presentation. Please let me know what you think. 
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Here is my presentation. If you have the time please review it and tell me what you think. 
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Here is my presentation. If you have the time please review it and tell me 

what you think. 
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*Dan Halden* 

Hollywood Field Deputy 

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, 13th District 

1722 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90026 

(213)207-3015| 
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On Wed, Jul 27,2016 at 12:53 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> 

wrote: 

> Hi Mr Halden, 
> 

> This letter looks excellent! Thank you for completing it! 
> 

> Officer Thompson 

> Serial No. 39467 

> Hollywood Vice 

> Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 
> 

> »> Dan Halden <daniel.halden@lacity.org> 7/27/2016 12:10 PM »> 
> 

> July 28, 2016 
> 

> Office of Zoning Administrator 
> 

> City of Los Angeles 

> 

> 200 N. Spring Street, #763 
> 

> Los Angeles, CA 90012 
> 

> *Re: Case No. DIR 2016-1722{RV)‘ 
> 

> ‘Possible Imposition of Conditions to Abate Nuisance or Revocation of Use* 
> 

> *1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue (Rusty Mullet)* 
> 

> To Whom It May Concern: 
> 

> Representing Hollywood and the 13th District on the Los Angeles City 

> Council, my top priority is ensuring public safety and elevating the 

> quality of life throughout our neighborhoods. 

> 

> The establishment located at 1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue, home of the Rusty 



> Mullet, has been cited for multiple recurring violations of its Conditional 

> Use Permit (CUB). Since January 1,2014, the establishment has generated 46 

> investigative reports, notices to appear or arrest reports from the Los 

> Angeles Police Department (LAPD). During this time, LAPD has found Rusty 

> Mullet to have repeatedly violated several conditions of its CUB, including 

>15 separate violations of Condition No. 10, which prohibits music from 

> being audible beyond the subject premises. LAPD has also found the 

> establishment to have been in repeated violation of various conditions of 

> its Alcohol & Beverage Control (ABC) permit, and out of compliance with 

> LAPD Police Commission requirements for live entertainment and dancing. 
> 

> Included in the 46 incidents recorded by the LAPD since January 1,2014 

> are 26 crime reports, all of which were generated from activity within the 

> venue itself. LAPD also responded to four additional instances of criminal 

> activity that occurred just outside the venue, but involved individuals who 

> were patronizing the Rusty Mullet shortly before the crimes took place. 
> 

> Obtaining a Conditional Use Permit is a privilege and comes via an 

> extensive public process, and a solemn obligation to the terms of the 

> permit and to the surrounding community. Additionally, all establishments 

> in the City of Los Angeles are expected to prioritize public safety and 

> comply with the law. The recurring problems at this location violate the 

> public trust and put a heavy strain on City resources, including the Los 

> Angeles Police Department, City Attorney, Department of Building and Safety 

> and Department of City Planning. 
> 

> Given the lengthy and well-documented history of Conditional Use 

> violations at this establishment, as well as the significant criminal 

> activity that has taken place, my office recommends “revocation of the 

> Conditional Use Permit* for this location. 
> 

> Should the Zoning Administrator allow for the CUB to remain in place, I 

> request that any new conditions are as strict and robust as possible, given 

> the establishment's documented history of repeatedly violating its existing 

> conditions. Possible new conditions could include (but are not necessarily 

> limited to) imposing a closing time of midnight, mandatory closure of the 

> windows on the facility, etc. 
> 

> Sincerely, 
> 

> ‘MITCH O’FARRELL* 

> ‘Councilmember, 13th District' 
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> 

> *Dan Halden* 

> Hollywood Field Deputy 
> 

> Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, 13th District 

> 1722 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90026 

> (213)207-3015 | 
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> YouTube] 
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On Wed, Jul 27, 2016 at 12:53 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org 

<mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote: 

Hi Mr Halden, 

A 
This letter looks excellent! Thank you for completing it! 



A 
Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 <tel:%28805%29%20624-2015> 

»> Dan Halden <daniel. halden@lacity.org 

<mailto:daniel.halden@lacity.org> > 7/27/2016 12:10 PM »> 

July 28, 2016 

Office of Zoning Administrator 

City of Los Angeles 

200 N. Spring Street, #763 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Re: Case No. DIR 2016-1722(RV) 

Possible Imposition of Conditions to Abate Nuisance or Revocation of Use 

1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue (Rusty Mullet) 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Representing Hollywood and the 13th District on the Los Angeles City 

Council, my top priority is ensuring public safety and elevating the 

quality of life throughout our neighborhoods. 

The establishment located at 1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue, home of the 

Rusty Mullet, has been cited for multiple recurring violations of its 

Conditional Use Permit (CUB). Since January 1, 2014, the establishment 

has generated 46 investigative reports, notices to appear or arrest 

reports from the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD). During this time, 

LAPD has found Rusty Mullet to have repeatedly violated several 

conditions of its CUB, including 15 separate violations of Condition No. 

10, which prohibits music from being audible beyond the subject 

premises. LAPD has also found the establishment to have been in repeated 

violation of various conditions of its Alcohol & Beverage Control (ABC) 

permit, and out of compliance with LAPD Police Commission requirements 

for live entertainment and dancing. 



Included in the 46 incidents recorded by the LAPD since January 1, 2014 

are 26 crime reports, all of which were generated from activity within 

the venue itself. LAPD also responded to four additional instances of 

criminal activity that occurred just outside the venue, but involved 

individuals who were patronizing the Rusty Mullet shortly before the 

crimes took place. 

Obtaining a Conditional Use Permit is a privilege and comes via an 

extensive public process, and a solemn obligation to the terms of the 

permit and to the surrounding community. Additionally, all 

establishments in the City of Los Angeles are expected to prioritize 

public safety and comply with the law. The recurring problems at this 

location violate the public trust and put a heavy strain on City 

resources, including the Los Angeles Police Department, City Attorney, 

Department of Building and Safety and Department of City Planning. 

Given the lengthy and well-documented history of Conditional Use 

violations at this establishment, as well as the significant criminal 

activity that has taken place, my office recommends revocation of the 

Conditional Use Permit for this location. 

Should the Zoning Administrator allow for the CUB to remain in place, I 

request that any new conditions are as strict and robust as possible, 

given the establishmentS€™s documented history of repeatedly violating 

its existing conditions. Possible new conditions could include (but are 

not necessarily limited to) imposing a closing time of midnight, 

mandatory closure of the windows on the facility, etc. 

Sincerely, 

MITCH Oa€™ FARRELL 

Councifmember, 13th District 
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Dan Halden 



Hollywood Field Deputy 

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, 13th District 

1722 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90026 

(213) 207-3015 | www.cd13.com 
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Are we looking at the same location???? Did he make his observations at night or in the afternoon/evening? I'm very 

confused. Not worries though. Evidence is very strong 

Detective III Dana Harris 

Serial No. 25888 

Detective Support and Vice Division 

213 486-0910-Main 

»> BENJAMIN THOMPSON 7/26/2016 3:03 PM »> 

Hey Sir, 

Here is Tim Fargo's Staff Report for the Rusty Mullet Revocation. See what you think and get back to me. 

Thanks, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

»> Tim Fargo <tim.fargo@iacity.org> 7/26/2016 11:20 AM »> 

Hi Officer Thompson, 

I have attached the staff report for the Rusty Mullet hearing on Thursday. 

Tim Fargo, City Planner 

Condition Compliance Unit 

Nuisance Abatement / Revocations Unit Supervisor 



City Planning Department | City of Los Angeles 

(:(213) 202-5407|*:Tim.Fargo@lacity.org 
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Are we looking at the same location???? Did he make his observations at 

night or in the afternoon/evening? I'm very confused. Not worries though. 

Evidence is very strong 

Detective III Dana Harris 

Serial No. 25888 

Detective Support and Vice Division 

213 486-0910 -Main 

»> BENJAMIN THOMPSON 7/26/2016 3:03 PM >» 

Hey Sir, 

Here is Tim Fargo's Staff Report for the Rusty Mullet Revocation. See what 

you think and get back to me. 

Thanks, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

»> Tim Fargo <tim.fargo@lacity.org> 7/26/2016 11:20 AM >» 

Hi Officer Thompson, 

I have attached the staff report for the Rusty Mullet hearing on Thursday. 

Tim Fargo, City Planner 

Condition Compliance Unit 

Nuisance Abatement / Revocations Unit Supervisor 

City Planning Department | City of Los Angeles 

(:(213) 202-5407|*:Tim.Fargo@lacity.org <mailto:Tim.Fargo@lacity.org> 
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Here is my Rusty Mullet Presentation. Please let me know what you think. 
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July 28,2016 

Office of Zoning Administrator 

City of Los Angeles 

200 N. Spring Street, #763 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

*Re: Case No. DIR 2016-1722(RV)* 

Possible Imposition of Conditions to Abate Nuisance or 

Revocation of Use* 

1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue (Rusty Mullet)* 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Representing Hollywood and the 13th District on the Los Angeles City 

Council, my top priority is ensuring public safety and elevating the 

quality of life throughout our neighborhoods. 



The establishment located at 1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue, home of the Rusty 

Mullet, has been cited for multiple recurring violations of its Conditional 

Use Permit (CUB). Since January 1,2014, the establishment has generated 

46 investigative reports, notices to appear or arrest reports from the Los 

Angeles Police Department (LAPD). During this time, LAPD has found Rusty 

Mullet to have repeatedly violated several conditions of its CUB, including 

15 separate violations of Condition No. 10, which prohibits music from 

being audible beyond the subject premises. LAPD has also found the 

establishment to have been in repeated violation of various conditions of 

its Alcohol & Beverage Control (ABC) permit, and out of compliance with 

LAPD Police Commission requirements for live entertainment and dancing. 

Included in the 46 incidents recorded by the LAPD since January 1, 2014 are 

26 crime reports, all of which were generated from activity within the 

venue itself. LAPD also responded to four additional instances of criminal 

activity that occurred just outside the venue, but involved individuals who 

were patronizing the Rusty Mullet shortly before the crimes took place. 

Obtaining a Conditional Use Permit is a privilege and comes via an 

extensive public process, and a solemn obligation to the terms of the 

permit and to the surrounding community. Additionally, all establishments 

in the City of Los Angeles are expected to prioritize public safety and 

comply with the law. The recurring problems at this location violate the 

public trust and put a heavy strain on City resources, including the Los 

Angeles Police Department, City Attorney, Department of Building and Safety 

and Department of City Planning. 

Given the lengthy and well-documented history of Conditional Use violations 

at this establishment, as well as the significant criminal activity that 

has taken place, my office recommends "revocation of the Conditional Use 

Permit* for this location. 

Should the Zoning Administrator allow for the CUB to remain in place, I 

request that any new conditions are as strict and robust as possible, given 

the establishment’s documented history of repeatedly violating its existing 



conditions. Possible new conditions could include (but are not necessarily 

limited to) imposing a closing time of midnight, mandatory closure of the 

windows on the facility, etc. 

Sincerely, 

*MITCH O’FARRELL* 

*Councilmember, 13th District* 
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Kq8XCE0vSGZwrmnMxUuNEIj4TZISafcqU%3d> 

*Dan Halden* 

Hollywood Field Deputy 

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, 13th District 

1722 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90026 

(213) 207-3015 | 
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July 28, 2016 

A 

Office of Zoning Administrator 

City of Los Angeles 

200 N. Spring Street, #763 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

A 

Re: A A A A Case No. DIR 2016-1722(RV) 

AAAAAAAAAAA Possible Imposition of Conditions to Abate Nuisance 

or Revocation of Use 

AAAAAAAAAAA 1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue (Rusty Mullet) 

A 

To Whom It May Concern: 

A 

Representing Hollywood and the 13thA District on the Los Angeles City 

Council, my top priority is ensuring public safety and elevating the 

quality of life throughout our neighborhoods. 

A 

The establishment located at 1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue, home of the Rusty 

Mullet, has been cited for multiple recurring violations of its Conditional 

Use Permit (CUB).A Since January 1,2014, the establishment has generated 

46 investigative reports, notices to appear or arrest reports from the Los 

Angeles Police Department (LAPD).A During this time, LAPD has found Rusty 

Mullet to have repeatedly violated several conditions of its CUB, including 

15 separate violations of Condition No. 10, which prohibits music from 

being audible beyond the subject premises.A LAPD has also found the 

establishment to have been in repeated violation of various conditions of 



its Alcohol & Beverage Control (ABC) permit, and out of compliance with 

LAPD Police Commission requirements for live entertainment and dancing. 

A 

Included in the 46 incidents recorded by the LAPD since January 1, 2014 are 

26 crime reports, all of which were generated from activity within the 

venue itself-A LAPD also responded to four additional instances of 

criminal activity that occurred just outside the venue, but involved 

individuals who were patronizing the Rusty Mullet shortly before the crimes 

took place. 

A 

Obtaining a Conditional Use Permit is a privilege and comes via an 

extensive public process, and a solemn obligation to the terms of the 

permit and to the surrounding community .A Additionally, all establishments 

in the City of Los Angeles are expected to prioritize public safety and 

comply with the law.A The recurring problems at this location violate the 

public trust and put a heavy strain on City resources, including the Los 

Angeles Police Department, City Attorney, Department of Building and Safety 

and Department of City Planning. 

A 

Given,the lengthy and well-documented history of Conditional Use violations 

at this establishment, as well as the significant criminal activity that 

has taken place, my office recommendsA revocation of the Conditional Use 

PermitA for this location. 

A 

Should the Zoning Administrator allow for the CUB to remain in place, I 

request that any new conditions are as strict and robust as possible, given 

the establishmentd€™s documented history of repeatedly violating its 

existing conditions.A Possible new conditions could include (but are not 

necessarily limited to) imposing a closing time of midnight, mandatory 

closure of the windows on the facility, etc. 

A 

Sincerely, 



A 

A 

A 

MITCH Oa€™FARRELL 

Councilmember, 13thA District 
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Kq8XCE0vSG2wrmnMxUuNEIj4TZISafcqU%3d> 

A A Dan Halden 

A A Hollywood Field Deputy 

A Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, 13th District 

A A1722 SunsetA Boulevard,A Los Angeles, CA 90026 

A A (213)A 207-3015A | www.cd13.com 
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Hi Mr Halden, 

This letter looks excellent! Thank you for completing it! 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

>» Dan Halden <daniel.halden@lacity.org> 7/27/2016 12:10 PM »> 

July 28,2016 

Office of Zoning Administrator 

City of Los Angeles 

200 N. Spring Street, #763 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Re: Case No. DIR 2016-1722(RV) 

Possible Imposition of Conditions to Abate Nuisance or Revocation of Use 

1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue (Rusty Mullet) 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Representing Hollywood and the 13th District on the Los Angeles City Council, my top priority is ensuring public safety 

and elevating the quality of life throughout our neighborhoods. 

The establishment located at 1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue, home of the Rusty Mullet, has been cited for multiple recurring 

violations of its Conditional Use Permit (CUB). Since January 1,2014, the establishment has generated 46 investigative 

reports, notices to appear or arrest reports from the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD). During this time, LAPD has 

found Rusty Mullet to have repeatedly violated several conditions of its CUB, including 15 separate violations of Condition 

No. 10, which prohibits music from being audible beyond the subject premises. LAPD has also found the establishment to 

have been in repeated violation of various conditions of its Alcohol & Beverage Control (ABC) permit, and out of 

compliance with LAPD Police Commission requirements for live entertainment and dancing. 



Included in the 46 incidents recorded by the LAPD since January 1,2014 are 26 crime reports, all of which were 

generated from activity within the venue itself. LAPD also responded to four additional instances of criminal activity that 

occurred just outside the venue, but involved individuals who were patronizing the Rusty Mullet shortly before the crimes 

took place. 

Obtaining a Conditional Use Permit is a privilege and comes via an extensive public process, and a solemn obligation to 

the terms of the permit and to the surrounding community. Additionally, all establishments in the City of Los Angeles are 

expected to prioritize public safety and comply with the law. The recurring problems at this location violate the public trust 

and put a heavy strain on City resources, including the Los Angeles Police Department, City Attorney, Department of 

Building and Safety and Department of City Planning. 

Given the lengthy and well-documented history of Conditional Use violations at this establishment, as well as the 

significant criminal activity that has taken place, my office recommends revocation of the Conditional Use Permit for this 

location. 

Should the Zoning Administrator allow for the CUB to remain in place, I request that any new conditions are as strict and 

robust as possible, given the establishment’s documented history of repeatedly violating its existing conditions. Possible 

new conditions could include (but are not necessarily limited to) imposing a closing time of midnight, mandatory closure of 

the windows on the facility, etc. 

Sincerely, 

MITCH O'FARRELL 

Councilmember, 13th District 

Dan Halden 

Hollywood Field Deputy 

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, 13th District 

1722 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90026 

(213) 207-3015 | www.cd13.com 
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Hi Mr Halden, 

This letter looks excellent! Thank you for completing it! 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

»> Dan Halden <daniel.halden@lacity.org> 7/27/2016 12:10 PM »> 

July 28, 2016 

Office of Zoning Administrator 

City of Los Angeles 

200 N. Spring Street, #763 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Re: Case No. DIR 2016-1722(RV) 

Possible Imposition of Conditions to Abate Nuisance or Revocation of Use 

1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue (Rusty Mullet) 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Representing Hollywood and the 13th District on the Los Angeles City 

Council, my top priority is ensuring public safety and elevating the 

quality of life throughout our neighborhoods. 

The establishment located at 1708 N. Las Palmas Avenue, home of the Rusty 

Mullet, has been cited for multiple recurring violations of its Conditional 

Use Permit (CUB). Since January 1, 2014, the establishment has generated 46 

investigative reports, notices to appear or arrest reports from the Los 

Angeles Police Department (LAPD). During this time, LAPD has found Rusty 

Mullet to have repeatedly violated several conditions of its CUB, including 

15 separate violations of Condition No. 10, which prohibits music from 

being audible beyond the subject premises. LAPD has also found the 

establishment to have been in repeated violation of various conditions of 



its Alcohol & Beverage Control (ABC) permit, and out of compliance with 

LAPD Police Commission requirements for live entertainment and dancing. 

Included in the 46 incidents recorded by the LAPD since January 1,2014 are 

26 crime reports, all of which were generated from activity within the 

venue itself. LAPD also responded to four additional instances of criminal 

activity that occurred just outside the venue, but involved individuals who 

were patronizing the Rusty Mullet shortly before the crimes took place. 

Obtaining a Conditional Use Permit is a privilege and comes via an 

extensive public process, and a solemn obligation to the terms of the 

permit and to the surrounding community. Additionally, all establishments 

in the City of Los Angeles are expected to prioritize public safety and 

comply with the law. The recurring problems at this location violate the 

public trust and put a heavy strain on City resources, including the Los 

Angeles Police Department, City Attorney, Department of Building and Safety 

and Department of City Planning. 

Given the lengthy and well-documented history of Conditional Use violations 

at this establishment, as well as the significant criminal activity that 

has taken place, my office recommends revocation of the Conditional Use 

Permit for this location. 

Should the Zoning Administrator allow for the CUB to remain in place, I 

request that any new conditions are as strict and robust as possible, given 

the establishment’s documented history of repeatedly violating its existing 

conditions. Possible new conditions could include (but are not necessarily 

limited to) imposing a closing time of midnight, mandatory closure of the 

windows on the facility, etc. 

Sincerely, 

MITCH O’FARRELL 

Councilmember, 13th District 
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Dan Halden 

Hollywood Field Deputy 

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, 13th District 

1722 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90026 

(213) 207-3015 | www.cd13.com 
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From: 

To: 

Subject: 

Date: 
Attachments: 

Creation Date: 

Store Date: 

Status: 

Box Type: 

Folder: 

Message Id: 

marlonmagana29@gmail .com 
HABIB MUNOZ 

Inspection Discrepancies, Feb-June 2016 

27-Jul-2016 12:54 
TEXT.htm [Save] [Open] 

headers.822 [Save] [Open] 
Inspection Discrepancies, Feb-June 2016.docx [Save] [Open] 

Mime.822 (excluded from export) 

27-Jul-2016 12:48 
27-Jul-2016 19:21 

unknown 

BRIAN SMITH Home > Mailbox > Fwd: Inspection Discrepancies, Feb-June 2016 

5798AFOC.LAPDDomB.POB1.200.200007A.1 .F7F3.1 

I reviewed Brian Smith's Master 3.18 also. There were 6 instances where 

the arrests were not documented on the 3.18. I'm assuming it was the OT 

details. I'm going to ask Emily what kind of documentation she wants for 

those arrests because it has to be documented somewhere. Call me if you 

have any questions. 

Marlon 
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hey brother, looks good, i made minor edits, we want to stay away from "lengthy investigation" and "focused 

investigation", we are merely conducting inspections and based on the blatant CUP violations, opened a formal 

investigation at the location. The results of the investigation are as follows: 

Detective 111 Dana Harris 

Serial No. 25888 

Detective Support and Vice Division 

213 486-0910-Main 
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Hi Officer Thompson, 

J have attached the staff report for the Rusty Mullet hearing on Thursday. 

*Tim Fargo, City Planner* 

Condition Compliance Unit 

Nuisance Abatement / Revocations Unit Supervisor 

City Planning Department | City of Los Angeles 

(:(213) 202-5407|*:*Tim. Fargo@lacity.org* <Tim.Fargo@lacity.org> 
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Ben - 

Your write up & the crime stats are exceptional for your analysis and opinion. Please see me when you get a chance. I 

will be in at 1000 hours tomorrow (Tue). I have a couple of questions regarding the info.... Great work! 

Ray 

»> BENJAMIN THOMPSON 7/25/2016 4:21 PM >» 

Here Is the Crime Statistics Information. 

Also Included is a count of Enforcement Actions - Arrests and Declarations related to the Operation. 

Please let me know what you think. 

Since January 1st, 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have responded to and have completed crime reports related to 12 

Battery occurrences that transpired within the ‘Rusty Mullet" property, 8 Thefts that occurred in the venue, 3 Robberies 

that happened inside the facility, an Identity Theft, a Forgery occurrence, and a Cohabitant Abuse Domestic Violence 

Incident. During that time period Hollywood Division Officers also investigated a Rape that transpired between patrons of 

the venue immediately outside of the property, a Homicide that involved a patron of the establishment that occurred 

directly outside of the property, an Assault with a Deadly Weapon incident that involved a patron of the venue that 

transpired immediately outside of the location, and a Battery of a Police Officer incident which resulted in significant Police 

Officer injury that began inside the premises and concluded directly outside of it. 

From January 1st, 2014, to July 13th, 2016, Hollywood Division Officers have investigated 24 Battery occurrences that 

transpired immediately outside of the facility, 4 Domestic Battery incidents that transpired beside the venue, 4 Battery of a 

Police Officer offenses which resulted in significant Officer Injury and were perpetuated immediately outside of the “Rusty 

Mullet” premises, a Battery of a Fire Department Official offense that resulted in three Fire Department Officials sustaining 

injury, an additional Rape that occurred immediately outside the premises, 2 Sexual Assualts that transpired beside the 

venue, 5 Robberies that occurred directly outside the premises, 9 Aggravated Assaults which occurred immediately 

beside the facility, a Kidnapping occurrence that happened outside of the premises, an act of Indecent Exposure that 

transpired along the intersection fronting the facility, 12 Thefts that occurred along public areas fronting the location, 6 

Grand Theft Auto occurences, 1 Grand Theft Person incident involving multiple victims, 1 Burglary, and 6 Vandalism 

occurences ail of which occurred directly outside of the subject premises. 



Since 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have arrested 3 individuals for Possession of Illegal Dirk or Dagger Offenses who 

were occupying space on public areas abutting the “Rusty Mullet’ premises, one person for a Possession of a Controlled 

Substance for Sales offense and a one person for a Transportation of Marijuana for Sales violation who were lingering 

around the exterior of the “Rusty Mullet’ premises. 

From 2014 to the present, Hollywood Division Police Officers additionally arrested 23 individuals for violations of Los 

Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.27(d) - Possession of opened Alcoholic Beverage Container Beside an ABC Licensed 

establishment and 20 individuals for violations of Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.27(c) - Drinking Alcoholic 

Beverages in Public Access Spaces. In the concerned time frame, Officers also arrested 2 individuals for violations of 

Municipal Code Section 41.18(d) - Loitering/Obstructing a Public Sidewalk, 11 persons for violations of Penal Code 

Section 374.4 (A) - Public Urination, 5 individuals for violations of Health and Safety Code Section 11357(b) - Possession 

of Less than an Ounce of Marijuana, 2 persons for violations of Municipal Code Section 80.73 - Illegal Vending, and 113 

individuals for violations of Business and Professions Code Section 25620(a) - Possession of an Opened Alcoholic 

Beverage in a Public Place. All of these arrests were affected in the public areas that immediately surround the “Rusty 

Mullet’ property and all of these arrests were resolved by the issuance of Release from Custody Citations. 

Although the “Rusty Mullet’ enterprise cannot be directly connected to all of the aforementioned incidents of disorderly 

conduct and lawlessness, the deviant operation of the premises and the open construction of the facility have contributed 

substantially to an exacerbation of public nuisance conditions and serve to promote the overall prevalence of disorder that 

has become a chronic feature of the intersection expanse that fronts the involved establishment. 

During this focused investigation of "Rusty Mullet" operational noncompliance, Hollywood Vice Investigators have 

completed 18 Administrative Declarations related to separate “Rusty Mullet’ compliance inspections that resulted in the 

identification of Municipal Code and Business and Professions Code Violations. In that same time frame, Investigators 

made 17 separate arrests of “Rusty Mullet” establishment managers and staff members for Los Angeles Municipal Code 

violations pertaining to the operational conditions associated with the venue and Business and Professions Code offenses 

regulating the business function. 
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outside of the premises, an act of Indecent Exposure that transpired along 
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Theft Person incident involving multiple victims, 1 Burglary, and 6 

Vandalism occurences all of which occurred directly outside of the subject 
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Since 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have arrested 3 individuals for 

Possession of Illegal Dirk or Dagger Offenses who were occupying space on 

public areas abutting the “Rusty Mullet” premises, one person for a 

Possession of a Controlled Substance for Sales offense and a one person for 

a Transportation of Marijuana for Sales violation who were lingering around 
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From 2014 to the present, Hollywood Division Police Officers additionally 
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of Marijuana, 2 persons for violations of Municipal Code Section 80.73 - 

Illegal Vending, and 113 individuals for violations of Business and 

Professions Code Section 25620(a) - Possession of an Opened Alcoholic 

Beverage in a Public Place. All of these arrests were affected in the 

public areas that immediately surround the “Rusty Mullet” property and all 

of these arrests were resolved by the issuance of Release from Custody 

Citations. 

Although the “Rusty Mullet” enterprise cannot be directly connected to all 

of the aforementioned incidents of disorderly conduct and lawlessness, the 

deviant operation of the premises and the open construction of the facility 

have contributed substantially to an exacerbation of public nuisance 

conditions and serve to promote the overall prevalence of disorder that has 

become a chronic feature of the intersection expanse that fronts the 

involved establishment. 

During this focused investigation of "Rusty Mullet" operational 

noncompliance, Hollywood Vice Investigators have completed 18 

Administrative Declarations related to separate “Rusty Mullet” compliance 



inspections that resulted in the identification of Municipal Code and 

Business and Professions Code Violations. In that same time frame, 

Investigators made 17 separate arrests of‘Rusty Mullet" establishment 

managers and staff members for Los Angeles Municipal Code violations 

pertaining to the operational conditions associated with the venue and 

Business and Professions Code offenses regulating the business function. 
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Hey Sir, 

Here is Tim Fargo's Staff Report for the Rusty Mullet Revocation. See what you think and get back to me. 

Thanks, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

»> Tim Fargo <tim.fargo@lacity.org> 7/26/2016 11:20 AM »> 

Hi Officer Thompson, 

I have attached the staff report for the Rusty Mullet hearing on Thursday. 

Tim Fargo, City Planner 

Condition Compliance Unit 

Nuisance Abatement / Revocations Unit Supervisor 

City Planning Department! City of Los Angeles 

(:(213) 202-5407|*:Tim.Fargo@lacity.org 
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Thank You Mr Fargo this looks excellent! 

»> Tim Fargo <tim.fargo@lacity.org> 7/26/2016 11:20 AM >» 

Hi Officer Thompson, 

I have attached the staff report for the Rusty Mullet hearing on Thursday. 

Tim Fargo, City Planner 

Condition Compliance Unit 

Nuisance Abatement / Revocations Unit Supervisor 

City Planning Department | City of Los Angeles 

(:(213) 202-5407|*:Tim.Fargo@lacity.org 
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Hi Sir, 

See what you think of the attachment Sir. I'm still manipulating it a little and need to add a closing. Let me know what 

needs to be changed and I'll get on it. 

Thanks, 

Officer Thompson 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 
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Hi Sir, 

Don't be upset with me cause this is a little long but here is the investigative portions 1 am planning on presenting during 

the hearing on Thursday, July 28th, at 1000-hours. Please let me know what you think. 

Thanks, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No.. (805) 024-2015 
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Thursday, July 28th, at 1000-hours. Please let me know what you think. 
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Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No.. (805) 624-2015 
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Here Is the Crime Statistics Information. 

Also Included is a count of Enforcement Actions - Arrests and Declarations related to the Operation. 

Please let me know what you think. 

Since January 1st, 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have responded to and have completed crime reports related to 12 

Battery occurrences that transpired within the “Rusty Mullet' property, 8 Thefts that occurred in the venue, 3 Robberies 

that happened inside the facility, an Identity Theft, a Forgery occurrence, and a Cohabitant Abuse Domestic Violence 

Incident. During that time period Hollywood Division Officers also investigated a Rape that transpired between patrons of 

the venue immediately outside of the property, a Homicide that involved a patron of the establishment that occurred 

directly outside of the property, an Assault with a Deadly Weapon incident that involved a patron of the venue that 

transpired immediately outside of the location, and a Battery of a Police Officer incident which resulted in significant Police 

Officer injury that began inside the premises and concluded directly outside of it. 

From January 1st, 2014, to July 13th, 2016, Hollywood Division Officers have investigated 24 Battery occurrences that 

transpired immediately outside of the facility, 4 Domestic Battery incidents that transpired beside the venue, 4 Battery of a 

Police Officer offenses which resulted in significant Officer Injury and were perpetuated immediately outside of the “Rusty 

Mullet' premises, a Battery of a Fire Department Official offense that resulted in three Fire Department Officials sustaining 

injury, an additional Rape that occurred immediately outside the premises, 2 Sexual Assualts that transpired beside the 

venue, 5 Robberies that occurred directly outside the premises, 9 Aggravated Assaults which occurred immediately 

beside the facility, a Kidnapping occurrence that happened outside of the premises, an act of Indecent Exposure that 

transpired along the intersection fronting the facility, 12 Thefts that occurred along public areas fronting the location, 6 

Grand Theft Auto occurences, 1 Grand Theft Person incident involving multiple victims, 1 Burglary, and 6 Vandalism 

occurences all of which occurred directly outside of the subject premises. 

Since 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have arrested 3 individuals for Possession of Illegal Dirk or Dagger Offenses who 

were occupying space on public areas abutting the “Rusty Mullet” premises, one person for a Possession of a Controlled 

Substance for Sales offense and a one person for a Transportation of Marijuana for Sales violation who were lingering 

around the exterior of the “Rusty Mullet’ premises. 

From 2014 to the present, Hollywood Division Police Officers additionally arrested 23 individuals for violations of Los 

Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.27(d) - Possession of opened Alcoholic Beverage Container Beside an ABC Licensed 

establishment and 20 individuals for violations of Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.27(c) - Drinking Alcoholic 



Beverages in Public Access Spaces. In the concerned time frame, Officers also arrested 2 individuals for violations of 

Municipal Code Section 41.18(d) - Loitering/Obstructing a Public Sidewalk, 11 persons for violations of Penal Code 

Section 374.4 (A) - Public Urination, 5 individuals for violations of Health and Safety Code Section 11357(b) - Possession 

of Less than an Ounce of Marijuana, 2 persons for violations of Municipal Code Section 80.73 - Illegal Vending, and 113 

individuals for violations of Business and Professions Code Section 25620(a) - Possession of an Opened Alcoholic 

Beverage in a Public Place. All of these arrests were affected in the public areas that immediately surround the “Rusty 

Mullet” property and all of these arrests were resolved by the issuance of Release from Custody Citations. 

Although the "Rusty Mullet” enterprise cannot be directly connected to all of the aforementioned incidents of disorderly 

conduct and lawlessness, the deviant operation of the premises and the open construction of the facility have contributed 

substantially to an exacerbation of public nuisance conditions and serve to promote the overall prevalence of disorder that 

has become a chronic feature of the intersection expanse that fronts the involved establishment. 

During this focused investigation of "Rusty Mullet" operational noncompliance, Hollywood Vice Investigators have 

completed 18 Administrative Declarations related to separate “Rusty Mullet” compliance inspections that resulted in the 

identification of Municipal Code and Business and Professions Code Violations. In that same time frame, Investigators 

made 17 separate arrests of ‘Rusty Mullet” establishment managers and staff members for Los Angeles Municipal Code 

violations pertaining to the operational conditions associated with the venue and Business and Professions Code offenses 

regulating the business function. 



Here Is the Crime Statistics Information. 

Also Included is a count of Enforcement Actions - Arrests and Declarations 

related to the Operation. 

Please let me know what you think. 

Since January 1st, 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have responded to and 

have completed crime reports related to 12 Battery occurrences that 

transpired within the “Rusty Mullet’ property, 8 Thefts that occurred in 

the venue, 3 Robberies that happened inside the facility, an Identity 

Theft, a Forgery occurrence, and a Cohabitant Abuse Domestic Violence 

Incident. During that time period Hollywood Division Officers also 

investigated a Rape that transpired between patrons of the venue 

immediately outside of the property, a Homicide that involved a patron of 

the establishment that occurred directly outside of the property, an 
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From January 1st, 2014, to July 13th, 2016, Hollywood Division Officers 

have investigated 24 Battery occurrences that transpired immediately 

outside of the facility, 4 Domestic Battery incidents that transpired 

beside the venue, 4 Battery of a Police Officer offenses which resulted in 

significant Officer Injury and were perpetuated immediately outside of the 

“Rusty Mullet" premises, a Battery of a Fire Department Official offense 

that resulted in three Fire Department Officials sustaining injury, an 

additional Rape that occurred immediately outside the premises, 2 Sexual 

Assualts that transpired beside the venue, 5 Robberies that occurred 

directly outside the premises, 9 Aggravated Assaults which occurred 

immediately beside the facility, a Kidnapping occurrence that happened 

outside of the premises, an act of Indecent Exposure that transpired along 

the intersection fronting the facility, 12 Thefts that occurred along 

public areas fronting the location, 6 Grand Theft Auto occurences, 1 Grand 

Theft Person incident involving multiple victims, 1 Burglary, and 6 

Vandalism occurences all of which occurred directly outside of the subject 

premises. 

Since 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have arrested 3 individuals for 



Possession of Illegal Dirk or Dagger Offenses who were occupying space on 

public areas abutting the ‘Rusty Mullet” premises, one person for a 

Possession of a Controlled Substance for Sales offense and a one person for 

a Transportation of Marijuana for Sales violation who were lingering around 

the exterior of the “Rusty Mullet" premises. 

From 2014 to the present, Hollywood Division Police Officers additionally 

arrested 23 individuals for violations of Los Angeles Municipal Code 

Section 41.27(d) - Possession of opened Alcoholic Beverage Container Beside 

an ABC Licensed establishment and 20 individuals for violations of Los 

Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.27(c) - Drinking Alcoholic Beverages in 

Public Access Spaces. In the concerned time frame, Officers also arrested 

2 individuals for violations of Municipal Code Section 41.18(d) - 

Loitering/Obstructing a Public Sidewalk, 11 persons for violations of Penal 

Code Section 374.4 (A) - Public Urination, 5 individuals for violations of 

Health and Safety Code Section 11357(b) - Possession of Less than an Ounce 

of Marijuana, 2 persons for violations of Municipal Code Section 80.73 - 

Illegal Vending, and 113 individuals for violations of Business and 

Professions Code Section 25620(a) - Possession of an Opened Alcoholic 

Beverage in a Public Place. All of these arrests were affected in the 

public areas that immediately surround the “Rusty Mullet" property and all 

of these arrests were resolved by the issuance of Release from Custody 

Citations. 

Although the “Rusty Mullet* enterprise cannot be directly connected to all 

of the aforementioned incidents of disorderly conduct and lawlessness, the 

deviant operation of the premises and the open construction of the facility 

have contributed substantially to an exacerbation of public nuisance 

conditions and serve to promote the overall prevalence of disorder that has 

become a chronic feature of the intersection expanse that fronts the 

involved establishment. 

During this focused investigation of "Rusty Mullet" operational 

noncompliance, Hollywood Vice Investigators have completed 18 

Administrative Declarations related to separate “Rusty Mullet” compliance 

inspections that resulted in the identification of Municipal Code and 

Business and Professions Code Violations. In that same time frame, 

Investigators made 17 separate arrests of “Rusty Mullet” establishment 

managers and staff members for Los Angeles Municipal Code violations 

pertaining to the operational conditions associated with the venue and 

Business and Professions Code offenses regulating the business function. 
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You're doing a great job my man! Read this and see if it needs editing as far as stats or anything that may be outrageous. 

If acceptable, send through to Captain Palka. We don't want him in the weeds, just a brief overview before you hit em 

with the individual investigation. 

*1 added sexual assault to the crimes committed but wasn't sure if there was one. If not, omit. If that murder can be 

attributed to the club, absolutely add. 

Jedd is here on Tuesday. I'm here Monday and Tuesday. Was Jedd with you today in Hollywood going over the order 

and presentation? Let me know. 

I'm here for a bit typing on other projects. 

Detective III Dana Harris 

Serial No. 25888 

Detective Support and Vice Division 

213 486*0910 - Main 



AttAC’H MfeiN Y 
.......-—  ..  —-. -     -—.-     .....—* - -.—--^-n -| ■ ■■ i Mi' ■1 - -:ij 

You're doing a great job my man! Read this and see if it needs editing as 

far as stats or anything that may be outrageous. If acceptable, send 

through to Captain Palka. We don't want him in the weeds, just a brief 

overview before you hit em with the individual investigation. 

*1 added sexual assault to the crimes committed but wasn't sure if there 

was one. If not, omit. If that murder can be attributed to the club, 

absolutely add. 

Jedd is here on Tuesday. I'm here Monday and Tuesday. Was Jedd with you 

today in Hollywood going over the order and presentation? Let me know. 

I'm here for a bit typing on other projects. 

Detective III Dana Harris 

Serial No. 25888 

Detective Support and Vice Division 

213 486-0910- Main 
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Hey Lieutenant, 

Attached is the hearing notice for the "Rusty Muller revocation proceeding. Please let me know if you think that you might 

be able to attend and provide a brief statement regarding your experiences in HED and with the involved facility. 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

»> Rpny Giron <rony.giron@lacity.org> 7/14/2016 3:26 PM »> 

Please find attached the new public hearing date. 

best regards, 

Rony E. Giron, AICP 

Please Note: as of May 16,2016,1 will no longer work in the Condition Compliance Unit. My new assignment is with the 

Revocation Unit. Your patience with case processing and condition clearance will be very much appreciated during this 

transition period. 

213.202.5403 

201 N. Figueroa Street, 5th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING 
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Hey Sir, 

Below is a portion of the material I wanted to present. It concludes at the beginning of the individual Vice inspections 

potions that I will introduce at the hearing and will comprise the bulk of my statement. 

Please let me know what you think and if you feel anything should be added or excluded. 

Thanks, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

“Rusty Mullet” establishment is located at 1708 N Las Palmas Avenue (The “Rusty Mullet” property is situated just beyond 

the northeast corner of the Hollywood Blvd/Las Palmas Avenue intersection) and is heavy patronized Hollywood 

Entertainment District ABC retail venue. 

The Hollywood Vice Office has had substantial experience with the “Rusty Mullet” establishment and numerous past 

inspections have resulted in the identification of various Conditional Use Permit adherence failures with the most blatant 

and consistently violated provision being Condition 10 of the establishment Conditional Use Permit, which prohibits the 

location operator(s) from allowing music circulated throughout or generated from the location interior to be audible outside 

of the premises. 

Numerous past examinations have revealed that the venue is routinely operated in violation of several Conditional Use 

Permit Provisions aside from Condition No. 10, all of which were imposed by the Los Angeles Zoning Administration and 

Department of City Planning to essentially ensure that the premises conforms to the character it was initially proposed to 

be when the operator was granted the privilege to dispense and/or sell alcohol and provide limited live entertainment by 

those same Los Angeles entities. 

The Los Angeles Zoning Administration and Department of City Planning granted the ‘Rusty Mullet” operator with a 

Conditional Use Permit (Case No. ZA 2012-2850 CUB) on May 23rd, 2013. The concerned Grant and associated 

Conditional Use Permit authorized the “Continued sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages for on-site 

consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant. 



The ‘Rusty Mullet” Conditional Use Permit is comprised of 34 conditions regulating and restricting use of the property the 

establishment is connected with. The 34 conditions essentially consist of operational requirements that were imposed to 

ensure that the mode and character of the establishment remains consistent with the restaurant type of operation it was 

purposed to be when the grant was issued. 

Past inspections of the premises have revealed that while the mode and character of the facility represents the restaurant 

during day time operations the property uses vary severely during evening and night functions. Extensive examination of 

the establishment during evening and night hours has exposed that the premises is routinely operated in a fashion that is 

more consistent with a nightclub than a restaurant. After 2100-hours, on a nightly basis, the facility is routinely utilized to 

accommodate patron dancing and regularly features live entertainment performances and the circulation of incredibly loud 

amplified music. 

The Conditional Use Permit that was afforded to the “Rusty Mullet” operator by the City of Los Angeles contains specific 

conditions prohibiting the inclusion of such features and property uses. The CUP Conditions that restrict the operator from 

assuming a commercial character and mode that is consistent with nightclub operations are delineated as follows: 

“Rusty Mullet” CUP Condition No. 10 (Which represents the most frequently violated CUP condition and most 

conspicuously disregarded) specifies that: “A disc-jockey and karaoke is permitted. However, any background music, 

sound or noise shall not be audible beyond the subject premises. Noise generated on-site shall not exceed the decibel 

levels stated in the Citywide Noise Ordinance.” 

CUP Condition No. 11 stipulates that: ‘No live amplified entertainment of any type shall be permitted. Live entertainment 

shall be limited to a small band consisting of four or less musicians/entertainers, or combination thereof until 12 midnight. 

Said band shall not use amplified speakers. Prior to utilization of the subject grant, the applicant shall obtain any 

necessary live entertainment permit from the Los Angeles Police Commission.” 

CUP Condition No. 12 specifies that: “No conditional use for dancing has been requested or approved herein. The 

applicant shall not sublet the premises for nightclub activity. There shall be no renting out of the restaurant to any outside 

promoters.” 

CUP Condition No. 27 states that: ‘Loitering shall be prohibited on or around these premises or this area under control of 

the licensee. The applicant owner and on-site manager(s) shall comply with all applicable laws and conditions and shall 

properly manage the facility to discourage illegal and criminal activity on the subject premises and any accessory parking 

areas over which they exercise control.” 

CUP Condition No. 32 requires that: ‘There shall be no line queuing to enter the business. Space shall be made available 

inside the restaurant to patrons waiting to be seated." 

Close scrutiny of the ‘Rusty Mullet” venue has revealed that all of the individual CUP Conditions represented above are 

routinely disregarded by the establishment operator(s) and their agents. During the evening hours of operation the 

establishment consistently features live amplified and excessively loud entertainment that is audible well beyond the 

subject premises, patron dancing accommodations, line queues and crowds of loiterers lingering in the public areas 

immediately surrounding the involved property. 



The “Rusty Mullet” establishment has “Facebook" and “Instagram* social media accounts related to it that depict the 

operation as being consistent with that of a nightclub. The “Facebook” account related to the business contains a link to a 

1 minute and 43 second, “YouTube.com” promotional video (Video Universal Resource Locator: 

https://youtu.be/23yY9eOnvul) that depicts the commercial function of the venue. The video content is congruent with the 

operational modes that have become synonymous with the ‘Rusty Mullet’ facility during the evening hours of use. The 

video primarily portrays venue patrons dancing and drinking alcoholic beverages while frequenting the establishment. The 

advertisement video depicts the ‘Rusty Mullet” venue as a nightclub operation and not a restaurant as patron dancing and 

alcohol service comprise the majority of the featured content. 

Aside from the “YouTube.com” promotional video the “Rusty Mullet” social media accounts contain a multitude of 

individual advertisements that more or less resembling flyers or public notice hand-bills promoting features ofFered at the 

facility such as reduced priced alcoholic beverages and live performances (The advertisements typically contained 

information pertaining to disc-jockey performances). 

The content represented on the social media accounts associated with the involved business matched the typical deviant 

operational modes exercised at the venue. The promotional material that was either created or otherwise endorsed by the 

establishment operator depicted violations of nearly all of the Conditional Use Permit Provisions that Hollywood Vice 

investigators have found the operator to be in routine violation of. 

The “Rusty Mullet” commercial function is not only directly and individually regulated by the associated Conditional Use 

Permit but also by the California State issued Alcoholic Beverage Control License which authorizes the operator to 

distribute alcoholic beverages in a commercial capacity (ABC License No. 47-534772). The “Rusty Mullet” ABC License 

contains eight operational conditions regulating exercise of the license privilege. The majority of the ABC License 

conditions resemble the conditions delineated in the establishment CUP and restricts the use of the premises to 

restaurant style function. Similar to the fashion in which the “Rusty Mullet” operation is routinely found to be negotiating 

business in violation of the governing Conditional Use Permit, the venue operation is often functioning in concurrent 

violation of the associated ABC License. 

Hollywood Vice investigators have been negotiating focused inspections of the “Rusty Mullet’ premises for approximately 

two years. This focus was precipitated by a series of community complaints concerning operation of the venue and 

pursuant to increases in the occurrence of crimes immediately around and inside the subject premises as well. 

Conspicuous and seemingly blatant operational deviations motivated further scrutiny as Investigators were compelled to 

routinely examine the premises for the purposes of inducing operational compliance. During the course of this two year 

investigative period Investigators found that the ‘Rusty Mullet” business was consistently operated in violation of the 

following ABC License Conditions: 

ABC License Condition No. 2 which stipulates that: “There shall be no exterior advertising or sign of any type, including 

advertising directed to the exterior from within, promoting or indicating the availability of alcoholic beverages.” 

ABC License Condition No. 4 which mandates that: “There shall be no dancing allowed on the premises.” 

Aside from operating in routine violation of these regulatory conditions, Investigative efforts have revealed that the 

business chronically functions in violation of two Los Angeles Municipal Code Statues that pertain to Police Commission 



Permits. 

Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 103.106(b) mandates that: the legal owners of a business apply for and acquire a 

Police Commission Dance Hall Permit if the subject business represents a location that features public dancing 

accommodates or if the business provides a venue whereupon the general public is invited to dance. 

Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 103.102(c) mandates that: the legal owners of a business apply for and acquire a 

Police Commission Cafe, Entertainment and Show Permit if the subject business represents an enterprise that regularly 

provides any form of live entertainment including karaoke. 

Extensive inquiry of the ‘Rusty Mullet" operation has revealed that the commercial enterprise routinely endorses and 

accommodates patron dancing features and that the operator(s) consistently feature live entertainment performances. 

After 2100-hours, the business generally features various disc-jockeys, whose performance they advertise on the social 

media accounts related to the business, who organize and circulate loud amplified music that is disseminated in 

conjunction with visual entertainment elements. The venue has demonstrated endorsement of patron dancing not only by 

implementing stridently loud dance music features, that represent impediments to conversation and dining experiences, 

but also by routinely relocating establishment furnishings during evening hours of operation to afford the venue with dance 

floor space. 

Aside from the chronic CUP adherence failures, the routine ABC License Condition noncompliance and the regular 

violations of Los Angeles Municipal Code Sections - 103.102(c) and 103.106(b), the concerned operation of the premises 

has also proven to be a source of collateral criminal activity as the Officers of Hollywood Division have reported on and 

investigated numerous crimes that were perpetrated on or occurred directly beside the licensed premises (The range of 

crimes associated with the property is vast and encompass various thefts and property crimes as well as Driving Under 

the Influence offenses, Assaults, Robberies, Sexual Assaults and a Homicide). 

Since February 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have responded to and have completed crime reports related to 12 

Battery occurrences that transpired within the “Rusty Mullet” property, 8 Thefts that occurred in the venue, 3 Robberies 

that happened inside the facility, an Identity Theft, a Forgery occurrence, and a Cohabitant Abuse Domestic Violence 

Incident. During that time period Hollywood Division Officers also investigated a Rape that transpired between patrons of 

the venue immediately outside of the property, a Homicide that involved a patron of the establishment that occurred 

directly outside of the property, an Assault with a Deadly Weapon incident that involved a patron of the venue that 

transpired immediately outside of the location, and a Battery of a Police Officer incident which resulted in significant Police 

Officer injury that began inside the premises and concluded directly outside of it. 

In that two year time frame Hollywood Division Officers investigated 2 battery occurrences that transpired immediately 

outside of the facility, a Domestic Battery incident that transpired beside the venue, and a Battery of a Police Officer 

offense which resulted in significant Officer Injury and was perpetuated immediately outside of the ‘Rusty Mullet" 

premises. 

Since 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have arrested 3 individuals for Possession of Illegal Dirk or Dagger Offenses who 

were occupying space on public areas abutting the “Rusty Mullet” premises, one person for a Possession of a Controlled 

Substance for Sales offense and a one person for a Transportation of Marijuana for Sales violation who were lingering 

around the exterior of the “Rusty Mullet’ premises. 



From 2014 to the present, Hollywood Division Police Officers additionally arrested 23 individuals for violations of Los 

Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.27(d) - Possession of opened Alcoholic Beverage Container Beside an ABC Licensed 

establishment and 20 individuals for violations of Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 41 -27(c) - Drinking Alcoholic 

Beverages in Public Access Spaces. In the concerned time frame, Officers also arrested 2 individuals for violations of 

Municipal Code Section 41.18(d) - Loitering/Obstructing a Public Sidewalk, 11 persons for violations of Penal Code 

Section 374.4 (A) - Public Urination, 5 individuals for violations of Health and Safety Code Section 11357(b) - Possession 

of Less than an Ounce of Marijuana, 2 persons for violations of Municipal Code Section 80.73 - Illegal Vending, and 113 

individuals for violations of Business and Professions Code Section 25620(a) - Possession of an Opened Alcoholic 

Beverage in a Public Place. All of these arrests were affected in the public areas that immediately surround the “Rusty 

Mullet" property and all of these arrests were resolved by the issuance of Release from Custody Citations. 

Although the “Rusty Mullet" enterprise cannot be directly connected to all of the aforementioned incidents of disorderly 

conduct and lawlessness, the deviant operation of the premises and the open construction of the facility have contributed 

substantially to an exacerbation of public nuisance conditions and serve to promote the overall prevalence of disorder that 

has become a chronic feature of the intersection expanse that fronts the involved establishment. 

My introduction to the establishment began with a routine undercover inspection of the premises for Conditional Use 

Permit and Alcoholic Beverage Control License compliance (The initial inspection was negotiated on November 12th of 

2014). During my first inspection of the location, I found that the business was being operated in Violation of Condition No. 

10 of the binding Conditional Use Permit which requires the operator to ensure that any noise or sound generated within 

the concerned premises is not audible beyond the exterior of the location. Since that inspection I have performed 

numerous audits of the site and found the business operators to be consistently in violation of this CUP Condition. The 

inspections I have completed of the site thus far have led me to believe that the current operational mode of the business 

precludes compliance with this condition and that the business operator is blatantly disregarding this city imposed 

operational requirement in order to attract more business and maximize financial gains. 

The site is constructed with large window panels that more or less resemble shutters, which can be opened or closed 

according to the operator's desires. These shutters or window panels are typically raised or completely opened, creating 

an open air environment inside the site and minimalizing the separation between the interior activities and the exterior 

environment. The business operators typically blast loud amplified music from interior speaker systems and because of 

the site construction and normal manipulation of it, the sound raucously projects out into the surrounding locality. Due to 

this arrangement, the party atmosphere that is promoted within the site extends unobstructed out into the adjoining 

sidewalks and streets creating a severe transitory impediment and an overall chaotic situation. 

During the two year period of focused investigation, Hollywood Vice Investigators have completed 16 Administrative 

Declarations related to separate “Rusty Mullet” compalince inspections that resulted in the identification of Municipal Code 

and Business and Professions Code Violations. In that same time frame, Investigators made 16 separate arrests of "Rusty 

Mullet” establishment managers and staff members for Los Angeles Municipal Code violations pertaining to the 

operational conditions associated with the venue and Business and Professions Codes regulating the business function. 

A chronological record delineating the inspections and investigative actions commissioned by Hollywood Vice 

Investigators since November of 2014 has been rendered as follows: 



»> DANA HARRIS 7/22/2016 5:45 PM >» 

You're doing a great job my man! Read this and see if it needs editing as far as stats or anything that may be outrageous. 

If acceptable, send through to Captain Palka. We don't want him in the weeds, just a brief overview before you hit em 

with the individual investigation. 

*1 added sexual assault to the crimes committed but wasn't sure if there was one. If not, omit. If that murder can be 

attributed to the club, absolutely add. 

Jedd is here on Tuesday. I'm here Monday and Tuesday. Was Jedd with you today in Hollywood going over the order 

and presentation? Let me know. 

I'm here for a bit typing on other projects. 

Detective III Dana Harris 

Serial No. 25888 

Detective Support and Vice Division 

213 486-0910-Main 



Hey Sir, 

Below is a portion of the material I wanted to present. It concludes at the 

beginning of the individual Vice inspections potions that I will introduce 

at the hearing and will comprise the bulk of my statement. 

Please let me know what you think and if you feel anything should be added 

or excluded. 

Thanks, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

"Rusty Mullet” establishment is located at 1708 N Las Palmas Avenue (The 

“Rusty Mullet” property is situated just beyond the northeast corner of the 

Hollywood Blvd/Las Palmas Avenue intersection) and is heavy patronized 

Hollywood Entertainment District ABC retail venue. <?xml:namespace prefix = 

"o” ns = "urn:schemas-microsoft-com:office:office" /> 

The Hollywood Vice, Office has had substantial experience with the “Rusty 

Mullet” establishment and numerous past inspections have resulted in the 

identification of various Conditional Use Permit adherence failures with 

the most blatant and consistently violated provision being Condition 10 of 

the establishment Conditional Use Permit, which prohibits the location 

operator(s) from allowing music circulated throughout or generated from the 

location interior to be audible outside of the premises. 

Numerous past examinations have revealed that the venue is routinely 

operated in violation of several Conditional Use Permit Provisions aside 

from Condition No. 10, all of which were imposed by the Los Angeles Zoning 

Administration and Department of City Planning to essentially ensure that 

the premises conforms to the character it was initially proposed to be when 

the operator was granted the privilege to dispense and/or sell alcohol and 

provide limited live entertainment by those same Los Angeles entities. 

The Los Angeles Zoning Administration and Department of City Planning 

granted the ‘Rusty Mullet” operator with a Conditional Use Permit (Case No. 

ZA 2012-2850 CUB) on May 23rd, 2013. The concerned Grant and associated 

Conditional Use Permit authorized the ‘Continued sale and dispensing of a 

full line of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption in conjunction 



with an existing restaurant. 

The ‘Rusty Mullet” Conditional Use Permit is comprised of 34 conditions 

regulating and restricting use of the property the establishment is 

connected with. The 34 conditions essentially consist of operational 

requirements that were imposed to ensure that the mode and character of the 

establishment remains consistent with the restaurant type of operation it 

was purposed to be when the grant was issued. 

Past inspections of the premises have revealed that while the mode and 

character of the facility represents the restaurant during day time 

operations the property uses vary severely during evening and night 

functions. Extensive examination of the establishment during evening and 

night hours has exposed that the premises is routinely operated in a 

fashion that is more consistent with a nightclub than a restaurant. After 

2100-hours, on a nightly basis, the facility is routinely utilized to 

accommodate patron dancing and regularly features live entertainment 

performances and the circulation of incredibly loud amplified music. 

The Conditional Use Permit that was afforded to the ‘Rusty Mullet” operator 

by the City of Los Angeles contains specific conditions prohibiting the 

inclusion of such features and property uses. The CUP Conditions that 

restrict the operator from assuming a commercial character and mode that is 

consistent with nightclub operations are delineated as follows: 

“Rusty Mullet” CUP Condition No. 10 (Which represents the most frequently 

violated CUP condition and most conspicuously disregarded) specifies that: 

‘A disojockey and karaoke is permitted. However, any background music, 

sound or noise shall not be audible beyond the subject premises. Noise 

generated on-site shall not exceed the decibel levels stated in the 

Citywide Noise Ordinance.” 

CUP Condition No. 11 stipulates that: “No live amplified entertainment of 

any type shall be permitted. Live entertainment shall be limited to a small 

band consisting of four or less musicians/entertainers, or combination 

thereof until 12 midnight. Said band shall not use amplified speakers. 

Prior to utilization of the subject grant, the applicant shall obtain any 

necessary live entertainment permit from the Los Angeles Police 

Commission.” 

CUP Condition No. 12 specifies that: ‘No conditional use for dancing has 

been requested or approved herein. The applicant shall not sublet the 

premises for nightclub activity. There shall be no renting out of the 



restaurant to any outside promoters.' 

CUP Condition No. 27 states that: “Loitering shall be prohibited on or 

around these premises or this area under control of the licensee. The 

applicant owner and on-site managers) shall comply with all applicable 

laws and conditions and shall properly manage the facility to discourage 

illegal and criminal activity on the subject premises and any accessory 

parking areas over which they exercise control.” 

CUP Condition No. 32 requires that: “There shall be no line queuing to 

enter the business. Space shall be made available inside the restaurant to 

patrons waiting to be seated.” 

Close scrutiny of the “Rusty Mullet” venue has revealed that all of the 

individual CUP Conditions represented above are routinely disregarded by 

the establishment operator(s) and their agents. During the evening hours of 

operation the establishment consistently features live amplified and 

excessively loud entertainment that is audible well beyond the subject 

premises, patron dancing accommodations, line queues and crowds of 

loiterers lingering in the public areas immediately surrounding the 

involved property. 

The “Rusty Mullet” establishment has “Facebook” and “Instagram” social 

media accounts related to it that depict the operation as being consistent 

with that of a nightclub. The “Facebook” account related to the business 

contains a link to a 1 minute and 43 second, “YouTube.com” promotional 

video (Video Universal Resource Locator: https://youtu.be/23yY9eOnvul 

<https://youtu.be/23yY9eOnvul>) that depicts the commercial function of 

the venue. The video content is congruent with the operational modes that 

have become synonymous with the “Rusty Mullet’ facility during the evening 

hours of use. The video primarily portrays venue patrons dancing and 

drinking alcoholic beverages while frequenting the establishment. The 

advertisement video depicts the ‘Rusty Mullet” venue as a nightclub 

operation and not a restaurant as patron dancing and alcohol service 

comprise the majority of the featured content. 

Aside from the “YouTube.com” promotional video the ‘Rusty Mullet” social 

media accounts contain a multitude of individual advertisements that more 

or less resembling flyers or public notice hand-bills promoting features 

offered at the facility such as reduced priced alcoholic beverages and live 

performances (The advertisements typically contained information pertaining 

to disc-jockey performances). 



The content represented on the social media accounts associated with the 

involved business matched the typical deviant operational modes exercised 

at the venue. The promotional material that was either created or otherwise 

endorsed by the establishment operator depicted violations of nearly all of 

the Conditional Use Permit Provisions that Hollywood Vice Investigators 

have found the operator to be in routine violation of. 

The “Rusty Mullet" commercial function is not only directly and 

individually regulated by the associated Conditional Use Permit but also by 

the California State issued Alcoholic Beverage Control License which 

authorizes the operator to distribute alcoholic beverages in a commercial 

capacity (ABC License No. 47-534772). The “Rusty Mullet" ABC License 

contains eight operational conditions regulating exercise of the license 

privilege. The majority of the ABC License conditions resemble the 

conditions delineated in the establishment CUP and restricts the use of the 

premises to restaurant style function. Similar to the fashion in which the 

“Rusty Mullet” operation is routinely found to be negotiating business in 

violation of the governing Conditional Use Permit, the venue operation is 

often functioning in concurrent violation of the associated ABC License. 

Hollywood Vice Investigators have been negotiating focused inspections of 

the “Rusty Mullet’ premises for approximately two years. This focus was 

precipitated by a series of community complaints concerning operation of 

the venue and pursuant to increases in the occurrence of crimes immediately 

around and inside the subject premises as well. Conspicuous and seemingly 

blatant operational deviations motivated further scrutiny as Investigators 

were compelled to routinely examine the premises for the purposes of 

inducing operational compliance. During the course of this two year 

investigative period Investigators found that the “Rusty Mullet" business 

was consistently operated in violation of the following ABC License 

Conditions: 

ABC License Condition No. 2 which stipulates that: “There shall be no 

exterior advertising or sign of any type, including advertising directed to 

the exterior from within, promoting or indicating the availability of 

alcoholic beverages.” 

ABC License Condition No. 4 which mandates that: “There shall be no dancing 

allowed on the premises.” 

Aside from operating in routine violation of these regulatory conditions, 

Investigative efforts have revealed that the business chronically functions 

in violation of two Los Angeles Municipal Code Statues that pertain to 



Police Commission Permits. 

Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 103.106(b) mandates that: the legal 

owners of a business apply for and acquire a Police Commission Dance Hall 

Permit if the subject business represents a location that features public 

dancing accommodates or if the business provides a venue whereupon the 

general public is invited to dance. 

Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 103.102(c) mandates that: the legal 

owners of a business apply for and acquire a Police Commission Cafe, 

Entertainment and Show Permit if the subject business represents an 

enterprise that regularly provides any form of live entertainment including 

karaoke. 

Extensive inquiry of the “Rusty Mullet" operation has revealed that the 

commercial enterprise routinely endorses and accommodates patron dancing 

features and that the operators) consistently feature live entertainment 

performances. After 2100-hours, the business generally features various 

disc-jockeys, whose performance they advertise on the social media accounts 

related to the business, who organize and circulate loud amplified music 

that is disseminated in conjunction with visual entertainment elements. The 

venue has demonstrated endorsement of patron dancing not only by 

implementing stridently loud dance music features, that represent 

impediments to conversation and dining experiences, but also by routinely 

relocating establishment furnishings during evening hours of operation to 

afford the venue with dance floor space. 

Aside from the chronic CUP adherence failures, the routine ABC License 

Condition noncompliance and the regular violations of Los Angeles Municipal 

Code Sections - 103.102(c) and 103.106(b), the concerned operation of the 

premises has also proven to be a source of collateral criminal activity as 

the Officers of Hollywood Division have reported on and investigated 

numerous crimes that were perpetrated on or occurred directly beside the 

licensed premises (The range of crimes associated with the property is vast 

and encompass various thefts and property crimes as well as Driving Under 

the Influence offenses, Assaults, Robberies, Sexual Assaults and a 

Homicide). 

Since February 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have responded to and have 

completed crime reports related to 12 Battery occurrences that transpired 

within the “Rusty Mullet” property, 8 Thefts that occurred in the venue, 3 

Robberies that happened inside the facility, an Identity Theft, a Forgery 

occurrence, and a Cohabitant Abuse Domestic Violence Incident. During that 



time period Hollywood Division Officers also investigated a Rape that 

transpired between patrons of the venue immediately outside of the 

property, a Homicide that involved a patron of the establishment that 

occurred directly outside of the property, an Assault with a Deadly Weapon 

incident that involved a patron of the venue that transpired immediately 

outside of the location, and a Battery of a Police Officer incident which 

resulted in significant Police Officer injury that began inside the 

premises and concluded directly outside of it. 

In that two year time frame Hollywood Division Officers investigated 2 

battery occurrences that transpired immediately outside of the facility, a 

Domestic Battery incident that transpired beside the venue, and a Battery 

of a Police Officer offense which resulted in significant Officer Injury 

and was perpetuated immediately outside of the “Rusty Mullet” premises. 

Since 2014, Hollywood Division Officers have arrested 3 individuals for 

Possession of Illegal Dirk or Dagger Offenses who were occupying space on 

public areas abutting the ‘Rusty Mullet” premises, one person for a 

Possession of a Controlled Substance for Sales offense and a one person for 

a Transportation of Marijuana for Sales violation who were lingering around 

the exterior of the “Rusty Mullet” premises. 

From 2014 to the present, Hollywood Division Police Officers additionally 

arrested 23 individuals for violations of Los Angeles Municipal Code 

Section 41.27(d) - Possession of opened Alcoholic Beverage Container Beside 

an ABC Licensed establishment and 20 individuals for violations of Los 

Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.27(c) - Drinking Alcoholic Beverages in 

Public Access Spaces. In the concerned time frame, Officers also arrested 

2 individuals for violations of Municipal Code Section 41.18(d) - 

Loitering/Obstructing a Public Sidewalk, 11 persons for violations of Penal 

Code Section 374.4 (A) - Public Urination, 5 individuals for violations of 

Health and Safety Code Section 11357(b) - Possession of Less than an Ounce 

of Marijuana, 2 persons for violations of Municipal Code Section 80.73 - 

Illegal Vending, and 113 individuals for violations of Business and 

Professions Code Section 25620(a) - Possession of an Opened Alcoholic 

Beverage in a Public Place. All of these arrests were affected in the 

public areas that immediately surround the “Rusty Mullet” property and all 

of these arrests were resolved by the issuance of Release from Custody 

Citations. 

Although the “Rusty Mullet” enterprise cannot be directly connected to all 

of the aforementioned incidents of disorderly conduct and lawlessness, the 

deviant operation of the premises and the open construction of the facility 



have contributed substantially to an exacerbation of public nuisance 

conditions and serve to promote the overall prevalence of disorder that has 

become a chronic feature of the intersection expanse that fronts the 

involved establishment. 

My introduction to the establishment began with a routine undercover 

inspection of the premises for Conditional Use Permit and Alcoholic 

Beverage Control License compliance (The initial inspection was negotiated 

on November 12th of 2014). During my first inspection of the location, I 

found that the business was being operated in Violation of Condition No. 10 

of the binding Conditional Use Permit which requires the operator to ensure 

that any noise or sound generated within the concerned premises is not 

audible beyond the exterior of the location. Since that inspection I have 

performed numerous audits of the site and found the business operators to 

be consistently in violation of this CUP Condition. The inspections I have 

completed of the site thus far have led me to believe that the current 

operational mode of the business precludes compliance with this condition 

and that the business operator is blatantly disregarding this city imposed 

operational requirement in order to attract more business and maximize 

financial gains. 

The site is constructed with large window panels that more or less resemble 

shutters, which can be opened or closed according to the operator’s 

desires. These shutters or window panels are typically raised or completely 

opened, creating an open air environment inside the site and minimalizing 

the separation between the interior activities and the exterior 

environment. The business operators typically blast loud amplified music 

from interior speaker systems and because of the site construction and 

normal manipulation of it, the sound raucously projects out into the 

surrounding locality. Due to this arrangement, the party atmosphere that is 

promoted within the site extends unobstructed out into the adjoining 

sidewalks and streets creating a severe transitory impediment and an 

overall chaotic situation. 

During the two year period of focused investigation, Hollywood Vice 

Investigators have completed 16 Administrative Declarations related to 

separate ‘Rusty Mullet” compalince inspections that resulted in the 

identification of Municipal Code and Business and Professions Code 

Violations. In that same time frame, Investigators made 16 separate arrests 

of “Rusty Mullet” establishment managers and staff members for Los Angeles 

Municipal Code violations pertaining to the operational conditions 

associated with the venue and Business and Professions Codes regulating the 

business function. 



A chronological record delineating the inspections and investigative 

actions commissioned by Hollywood Vice Investigators since November of 2014 

has been rendered as follows: 

»> DANA HARRIS 7/22/2016 5:45 PM »> 

You're doing a great job my man! Read this and see if it needs editing as 

far as stats or anything that may be outrageous. If acceptable, send 

through to Captain Palka. We don't want him in the weeds, just a brief 

overview before you hit em with the individual investigation. 

*1 added sexual assault to the crimes committed but wasn't sure if there 

was one. If not, omit. If that murder can be attributed to the club, 

absolutely add. 

Jedd is here on Tuesday. I'm here Monday and Tuesday. Was Jedd with you 

today in Hollywood going over the order and presentation? Let me know. 

I'm here for a bit typing on other projects. 

Detective 111 Dana Harris 

Serial No. 25888 

Detective Support and Vice Division 

213 486-0910-Main 
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»> Bita Tishbi <btishbi@ph.lacounty.gov> 7/18/2016 3:40 PM »> 

Hello Officer Thompson 

It was great speaking with your earlier. Attached is a copy of the latest inspection conducted via our department at Rusty 

Mullet. 

Please let me know if you require any additional information. 

Thank you 

Bita Tishbi, REHS 

Chief Environmental Health Specialist 

Environmental Health 

Bureau of District Surveillance and Enforcement 

Hollywood District 

3530 Wilshire Blvd 9th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Direct Tel: 213-351-7963 

Office Tel: 213-351-7895 

Fax 213-351-2787 

Email: btishbi@ph.lacounty.gov 
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»> Bita Tishbi <btishbi@ph.lacounty.gov> 7/18/2016 3:40 PM »> 

Hello Officer Thompson 

It was great speaking with your earlier. Attached is a copy of the latest 

inspection conducted via our department at Rusty Mullet. 

Please let me know if you require any additional information. 

Thank you 

Bita Tishbi, REHS 

Chief Environmental Health Specialist 

Environmental Health 

Bureau of District Surveillance and Enforcement 

Hollywood District 

3530 Wilshire Blvd 9th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Direct Tel: 213-351-7963 

Office Tel: 213-351-7895 

Fax 213-351-2787 

Email: btishbi@ph.lacounty.gov 
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Hi Miss Espejo, 

I had another request pertaining to a different matter with that being an inspection some of your investigators completed at 

the "Rusty Mullet" restaurant and bar. The establishment is located at 1708 North Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 

90028.1 was just looking to get some general information regarding the inspection, the investigative findings and the 

related enforcement actions if there were any. Please let me know if you can help. 

Thank You very much, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

LAPD - Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 
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Hi Miss Espejo, 

I had another request pertaining to a different matter with that being an 

inspection some of your investigators completed at the "Rusty Mullet" 

restaurant and bar. The establishment is located at 1708 North Las Palmas 

Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028.1 was just looking to get some general 

information regarding the inspection, the investigative findings and the 

related enforcement actions if there were any. Please let me know if you 

can help. 

Thank You very much, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

LAPD - Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 
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Hello Officer Thompson 

It was great speaking with your earlier. Attached is a copy of the latest inspection conducted via our department at Rusty 

Mullet. 

Please let me know if you require any additional information. 

Thank you 

Bita Tishbi. REHS 

Chief Environmental Health Specialist 

Environmental Health 

Bureau of District Surveillance and Enforcement 

Hollywood District 

3530 Wilshire Blvd 9th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Direct Tel: 213-351-7963 

Office Tel: 213-351-7895 

Fax 213-351-2787 

Email: btishbi@ph.lacounty.gov 



Hello Officer Thompson 

It was great speaking with your earlier. Attached is a copy of the latest 

inspection conducted via our department at Rusty Mullet. 

Please let me know if you require any additional information. 

Thank you 

Bita Tishbi, REHS 

Chief Environmental Health Specialist 

Environmental Health 

Bureau of District Surveillance and Enforcement 

Hollywood District 

3530 Wilshire Blvd 9th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Direct Tel: 213-351-7963 

Office Tel: 213-351-7895 

Fax 213-351-2787 

Email: btishbi@ph.lacounty.gov 
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»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:14 PM »> 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15, 2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 

22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add any other establishment to the list please let me 

know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is 

scheduled to be held in Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to speak to the Building and 

Safety inspections that your office conducted on the premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am totally 

available if you have any questions related to it or the upcoming task-force. 



John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3040) 

Fax (213) 252-3011 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3011) 
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»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:14 PM »> 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to 

meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, ( am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15,2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org 

<mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote; 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force 

I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add 

any other establishment to the list please let me know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for 

Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be held in 

Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to 

speak to the Building and Safety inspections that your office conducted 

on the premises, i will send you the hearing notice for this and am 

totally available if you have any questions related to it or the 

upcoming task-force. 

John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 



3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3040> 

Fax (213) 252-3011 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3011> 
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Nawh it's good. 

On Fri, Jul 15,2016 at 3:34 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> 

wrote: 

> I'm super glad that you can attend the revocation hearing your support 

> will be huge in that effort. As far as the task-force goes I was planning 

> on briefing at 2100-hours. Is that too late for your team? 
> 

> »> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:14 PM »> 
> 

> Thanks Officer Thompson, 
> 

> We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to 

> meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 
> 

> Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 
> 

> 

> 

> On Fri, Jul 15, 2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> 

> wrote: 
> 

» Hi Mr Whipple, 

» Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force 

» I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

» Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

» Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

» Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

» Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

» The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

» Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 



» Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add 

» any other establishment to the list please let me know. 

» In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for 

» Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be held in Room 

» 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to speak to 

»the Building and Safety inspections that your office conducted on the 

» premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am totally 

» available if you have any questions related to it or the upcoming 

»task-force. 
» 

> 

> 

> 

> — 

> 

> John Whipple 

> Principal Inspector 

> Code Enforcement Bureau 

> Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

> 3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

> Los Angeles, CA 90010 

> Phone (213) 252-3040 

> Fax (213) 252-3011 
> 

> 

John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 

Fax (213) 252-3011 
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Nawh it's good. 

On Fri, Jul 15,2016 at 3:34 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.Iacity.org 

<mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote: 

I'm super glad that you can attend the revocation hearing your support 

will be huge in that effort. As far as the task-force goes I was 

planning on briefing at 2100-hours. Is that too late for your team? 

»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org 

<mailto:john.whipple@lacity.org> > 7/15/2016 3:14 PM >» 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to 

meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15, 2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON < 

39467@lapd.lacity.org <mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the 

task-force I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me 

add any other establishment to the list please let me know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled 

for Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be held 

in Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance 

to speak to the Building and Safety inspections that your office 

conducted on the premises. I will send you the hearing notice for 

this and am totally available if you have any questions related to it 

or the upcoming task-force. 



John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3040> 

Fax (213) 252-3011 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3011> 

John Whipple 

PrincipalA Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

PhoneA (213) 252-3040 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3040> 

FaxA (213) 252-3011 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3011> 
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Excellent! I'm looking forward to working with you again! 

»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:55 PM »> 

Nawh it's good. 

On Fri, Jul 15, 2016 at 3:34 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> wrote: 

I'm super glad that you can attend the revocation hearing your support will be huge in that effort. As far as the task-force 

goes I was planning on briefing at 2100-hours. Is that too late for your team? 

>» John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:14 PM »> 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15, 2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 

22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 



Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add any other establishment to the list please let me 

know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is 

scheduled to be held in Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to speak to the Building and 

Safety inspections that your office conducted on the premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am totally 

available if you have any questions related to it or the upcoming task-force. 

John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3040) 

Fax (213) 252-3011 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3011) 

John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3040) 

Fax (213) 252-3011 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3011) 
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Excellent! I'm looking forward to working with you again! 

»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:55 PM >» 

Nawh it's good. 

On Fri, Jul 15,2016 at 3:34 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org 

<mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote: 

I'm super glad that you can attend the revocation hearing your support 

will be huge in that effort. As far as the task-force goes I was 

planning on briefing at 2100-hours. Is that too late for your team? 

»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org 

<mailto:john.whipple@lacity.org> > 7/15/2016 3:14 PM >» 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to 

meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15, 2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON < 

39467@lapd.lacity.org <mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the 

task-force I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me 

add any other establishment to the list please let me know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled 

for Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be held 

in Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance 

to speak to the Building and Safety inspections that your office 



conducted on the premises. I will send you the hearing notice for 

this and am totally available if you have any questions related to it 

or the upcoming task-force. 

John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3040> 

Fax (213) 252-3011 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3011> 

John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3040> 

Fax (213) 252-3011 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3011> 
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I'm super glad that you can attend the revocation hearing your support will be huge in that effort. As far as the task-force 

goes I was planning on briefing at 2100-hours. Is that too late for your team? 

»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:14 PM »> 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15, 2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 

22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add any other establishment to the list please let me 

know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is 

scheduled to be held in Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to speak to the Building and 

Safety inspections that your office conducted on the premises. 1 will send you the hearing notice for this and am totally 

available if you have any questions related to it or the upcoming task-force. 



John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3040) 

Fax (213) 252-3011 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3011) 



I'm super glad that you can attend the revocation hearing your support 

will be huge in that effort. As far as the task-force goes I was planning 

on briefing at 2100-hours. Is that too late for your team? 

»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:14 PM »> 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to 

meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15, 2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapdJacity.org 

<mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force 

I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add 

any other establishment to the list please let me know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for 

Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be held in 

Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to 

speak to the Building and Safety inspections that your office conducted 

on the premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am 

totally available if you have any questions related to it or the 

upcoming task-force. 

John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 



Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3040> 

Fax (213) 252-3011 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3011 > 
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Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to 

meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15f 2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> 

wrote: 

> Hi Mr Whipple, 

> 

> Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force I 

> am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

> 

> Joseph's Cafe - 1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

> 

> Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

> 

> LureJSlightclub - 1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

> 

> Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

> 

> The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

> 

> Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

> 

> Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add 

> any other establishment to the list please let me know. 



> 

> In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for 

> Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be held in Room 

> 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to speak to 

> the Building and Safety inspections that your office conducted on the 

> premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am totally 

> available if you have any questions related to it or the upcoming 

> task-force. 

> 

> 

> 

John Whipple 

Principal inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 

Fax (213) 252-3011 
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Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to 

meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15,2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.Iacity.org 

<mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

A 
Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force 

I am organizingA for theA evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

A 
Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

A 
Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

A 
Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

A 
Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

A 
TheA NextA Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038A 

A 
OraA Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

A 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add 

any other establishment to the list please let me know. 

A 
In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for 

Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be heldA in 

Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to 

speak to the Building and Safety inspections that your office 

conductedA on the premises. I willA send you the hearing notice for this 

and am totally available if you have any questions related to it or the 

upcoming task-force. AAA 

A 
AA 



John Whipple 

PrincipalA Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

PhoneA (213) 252-3040 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3040> 

FaxA (213) 252-3011 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3011> 
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Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 

22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add any other establishment to the list please let me 

know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is 

scheduled to be held in Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to speak to the Building and 

Safety inspections that your office conducted on the premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am totally 

available if you have any questions related to it or the upcoming task-force. 



Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force I 

am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add any 

other establishment to the list please let me know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for 

Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be held in Room 

1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to speak to 

the Building and Safety inspections that your office conducted on the 

premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am totally 

available if you have any questions related to it or the upcoming 

task-force. 
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Hi Mr. Whipple, 

Here is the hearing notice for the "Rusty Mullet" revocation hearing at City Hall. Please contact me if you have any 

questions related to this Sir. Thank you for all the support you have given or Office and the assistance you have provided 

in this investigation. 

Thanks Again, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

»> Rony Giron <rony.giron@lacity.org> 7/14/2016 3:26 PM »> 

Please find attached the new public hearing date. 

best regards, 

Rony E. Giron, AICP 

Please Note: as of May 16, 2016,1 will no longer work in the Condition Compliance Unit. My new assignment is with the 

Revocation Unit. Your patience with case processing and condition clearance will be very much appreciated during this 

transition period. 

213.202.5403 

201 N. Figueroa Street, 5th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 
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Hi Mr. Whipple, 

Here is the hearing notice for the "Rusty Mullet" revocation hearing at 

City Hall. Please contact me if you have any questions related to this Sir. 

Thank you for all the support you have given or Office and the assistance 

you have provided in this investigation. 

Thanks Again, 

Officer Thompson 

Serial No. 39467 

Hollywood Vice 

Mobile Phone No. (805) 624-2015 

»> Rony Giron <rony.giron@lacity.org> 7/14/2016 3:26 PM »> 

Please find attached the new public hearing date. 

best regards, 

Rony E. Giron, AICP 

Please Note: as of May 16,2016,1 will no longer work in the Condition 

Compliance Unit. My new assignment is with the Revocation Unit. Your 

patience with case processing and condition clearance will be very much 

appreciated during this transition period. 

213.202.5403 

201 N. Figueroa Street, 5th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 
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»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:14 PM »> 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15,2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org> wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 

22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub - 1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add any other establishment to the list please let me 

know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is 

scheduled to be held in Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to speak to the Building and 

Safety inspections that your office conducted on the premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am totally 

available if you have any questions related to it or the upcoming task-force. 



John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 

3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 

(te!:%28213%29%20252-3040) 

Fax (213) 252-3011 

(tel:%28213%29%20252-3011) 
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»> John Whipple <john.whipple@lacity.org> 7/15/2016 3:14 PM »> 

Thanks Officer Thompson, 

We will start to research the newly added locations, and are planning to 

meet you next Friday at 20:00 hrs? 

Also, I am planning to be at the revocation hearing. 

On Fri, Jul 15,2016 at 2:11 PM, BENJAMIN THOMPSON <39467@lapd.lacity.org 

<mailto:39467@lapd.lacity.org> > wrote: 

Hi Mr Whipple, 

Here are some places that we would like to inspect during the task-force 

I am organizing for the evening of Friday, July 22nd: 

Joseph's Cafe -1775 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Rusty Mullet -1708 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Lure Nightclub -1439 N Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Hyde Lounge - 8117 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90046 

The Next Door Lounge -1154 Highland Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90038 

Ora Nightclub -1710 N Las Palmas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90028 

Those are the locations we have so far if you would like to have me add 

any other establishment to the list please let me know. 

In other news our revocation hearing for "Rusty Mullet" is scheduled for 

Thursday, July 28th, 2016 at 10:00 AM. It is scheduled to be held in 

Room 1050 at City Hall and we would love to have you in attendance to 

speak to the Building and Safety inspections that your office conducted 

on the premises. I will send you the hearing notice for this and am 

totally available if you have any questions related to it or the 

upcoming task-force. 

John Whipple 

Principal Inspector 

Code Enforcement Bureau 

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 



3550 Wilshire Blvd. 18th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90010 

Phone (213) 252-3040 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3040> 

Fax (213) 252-3011 <tel:%28213%29%20252-3011> 
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